Maria has just gone down to the 
cellar. 

]an fell asleep during Herr 
Verhusen's talk. 

How you've grown, child! 

Most verbs form the present perfeet tense with haben, espeeially reflexive 
verbs, verbs that take an aeeusative objeet and modal verbs. 

EINHUNDERTEINS 101 

Präteritum, Perfekt und Plusquamperfekt 

Reflexive verbs :  
Herr Niemer hat sich gut auf 

die Besprechung vorbereitet. 

Verbs with an accusative object: 
Nina hat ihr Motorrad in die 

Garage gefahren. 

Modal verbs: 
Das tut mir Leid, ich habe

[...]

To avoid confusion a substitute form is used: 
würde (= past subjunctive of werden) + infinitive 

ich würde reisen 
du würdest kochen 

I travelled/I would travel 
you cookedlyou would cook 

• With strong verbs, on the other hand, the past simple forms the base: 

EINHUNDERTDREIZEHN 113 

Der Konj unktiv 

The signal ending -e is added tagether with an Umlaut on the main 
vowel. 

ich käme (<- kommen; past simple: ich kam) 

I came/1 would come 

er träfe (<- treffen; past simple: er traf) 

he met!he would meet 

sie schriebe (<- schreiben;

[...]

Wir hoffen, dass Sie jetzt nicht mehr sprach sind! 

Now that we've made your mouth water and given you an appetite for 
our language, the Oktoberfest and lots of other nice things, it's time to 
say goodbye and wish you every success for your future German studies. 
Have lots of fun! 

EINHUNDERTNEUNUNDFÜNFZIG 159 

A n h a n g 
A p p e n d i x  

U n r e g e l m ä ß i g e u n d  g e m i s c h t e  V e r b e n  
G e r m a n  l r r e g u l a r  a n d  M i x e d  V e r b s  

The most important irregular and mixed verbs are listed alphabetically 
in the following tables.